

AWARD
**BEFORE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT AT JHARKHAND HIGH COURT,
RANCHI.
DATED 14.05.2022**

(Organized by High Court Legal Services Committee under section 19, Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 (Central Act).

BENCH NO. 04

Cr. Rev. No. 1146 of 2019

1. Petitioner/Appellant:- Santosh Kumar Bhagat
Versus
2. Opposite Parties : The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

Present :-

Name of Hon'ble Judge:- **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Kailash Prasad Deo.**

Name of Advocate Member:- **Mr. Jayant Franklin Toppo, S.C.-VII.**

ORDER

The matter is taken up in National Lok Adalat in Physical mode.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Asadul Haque has prayed for time, so as to comply the order passed by the Court.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Mehta, learned counsel appearing for the opposite party no.2 has submitted, that petitioner has to pay a sum of Rs.1,85,000/-, out of which he has submitted a demand draft of Rs.1,00,000/- dated 03.09.2021 vide No.012547, which was deposited before the office of learned Registrar General of this Court, but the same has become invalid because of lapse of time and thus, no money has been paid to the opposite party no.2 by the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, after seeking instruction from the petitioner has assured that he will receive the fresh cheque / demand draft of Rs.1,00,000/- from the office of the learned Registrar General and will hand over to the opposite party no.2 in presence of counsel within a period of four months after taking receipt of the same.

Accordingly, the mediation has failed.

Put up the case before the regular Bench as per the roster.

In the meantime, petitioner may comply the order.

.....

Sign. of Hon'ble Judge

.....

Sign. of Advocate Member

(Seal of the Committee)